Plant

Adiantum x tracyi

Adiantum aleuticum 'Subpumilum’
Arachniodes standishii
Cyrtomium fortune

Dryopteris affinis ‘Polydactyla Dadds'
Athyrium vidalii

Dryopteris x australis

Dryopteris bissetiana

Dryopteris clintoniana

Dryopteris crassirhizoma

Dryopteris filix-mas 'Cristata Martindale'
Dryopteris koidzumiana

Dryopteris lacera 'Affinity'

Dryopteris namegatae

Dryopteris polylepis

Dryopteris pseudo-filix-mas
Dryopteris pycnopteroides

Dryopteris filix-mas 'Parsley'
Gymnocarpium oyamense
Osmunda regalis 'Cristata’
Osmunda regalis 'Decomposita’
Phegopteris decurive-pinnata
Phyllitis scolopendrium

Phyllitis scolopendrium 'Angustifolum’
Polystichum aculeatum

Polystichum makinoi

Polystichum microchlamys
Polystichum setiferum ‘Bevis'
Polystichum setiferum ‘Bevis'
Polystichum 'Divisilobum'

Dryopteris affinis 'The King'

Cyrtomium macrophyllum

Planted
2016
2017
2016
2003

2018
2000, 2005
1999, 2010

2002

2008

2016

2012

1999

2018

1999
1996, 1997

2014
2007

2013
2018
1995

2008, 2010
2016
2016
2008
2018
2011

2019

INNISWOOD-Metro Gardens
HARDY FERN FOUNDATION EVALUATION August, 2023

Rate
1

-

A O~ O OO A ) O O OO O

5
4

Height

10”

18"
9”

Comments

Died 2020, perhaps not able ot tolerate winter conditions

Died 2018

Shiny bright green unusual fronds, very attractive, spreading

Gray-green upright fronds, large clump, new growth at base

Colonizing area, delicate fronds are a nice contrast to nearby ferns

Couldn't find

4' wide robust clump, sturdy shiny deep green fronds, one of our largest ferns
Seems healthy but small

Very attractive, medium green fronds, some new growth

Bright green fronds, taller than last year, new fronds coming

Much taller than last year, medium green fronds, healthy clump

Larger than last year, good color

Taller than last year, med green, some new growth

Couldn't find

Died 2020

Broad light green fronds, mature up right clump

Died 2023

Finally taken off, lush growth, beautiful crested tips, great addition ot the garden
Always late ot come up, site too dry Died 2018

Died 2020

Producing spores,large clump

Died 2019

Thriving, full of spores, the shiny green fronds are a real asset to the Rockery
spreading, lush growth, lots of spores

Died 2018

Died 2018

Died 2018

Died 2018

Bright green shiny fronds, slow ot grow, lost one over winter

Died 2018

Brillant green fronds with attractive tips on end of pinnae and tips of fronds, lush growth

Propagated from HFF spores, successfully over-wintered in garden for three years

Location: S South Bed, ES South East Bed, NE North East Bed, R Rockery, N North Bed, C Center Bed

Rating System: 1 Did not survive, 2 Poor performance, 3 Good performance, 4 Attractive but not thriving, 5 Best performance

1



