INNISWOOD-Metro Gardens HARDY FERN FOUNDATION EVALUATION August, 2023

Plant	Planted	Rate	Height	Comments
Adiantum x tracyi	2016	1	0	Died 2020, perhaps not able ot tolerate winter conditions
Adiantum aleuticum 'Subpumilum'	2017	1	0	Died 2018
Arachniodes standishii	2016	5	16"	Shiny bright green unusual fronds, very attractive, spreading
Cyrtomium fortune	2003	5	27"	Gray-green upright fronds, large clump, new growth at base
Dryopteris affinis 'Polydactyla Dadds'		5	19"	Colonizing area, delicate fronds are a nice contrast to nearby ferns
Athyrium vidalii	2018	0	0	Couldn't find
Dryopteris x australis	2000, 2005	5	46"	4' wide robust clump, sturdy shiny deep green fronds, one of our largest ferns
Dryopteris bissetiana	1999, 2010	4	12"	Seems healthy but small
Dryopteris clintoniana	2002	5	23"	Very attractive, medium green fronds, some new growth
Dryopteris crassirhizoma	2008	5	24"	Bright green fronds, taller than last year, new fronds coming
Dryopteris filix-mas 'Cristata Martindale'	2016	4	37"	Much taller than last year, medium green fronds, healthy clump
Dryopteris koidzumiana	2012	5	10"	Larger than last year, good color
Dryopteris lacera 'Affinity'	1999	4	22"	Taller than last year, med green, some new growth
Dryopteris namegatae	2018	1	0	Couldn't find
Dryopteris polylepis	1999	1	0	Died 2020
Dryopteris pseudo-filix-mas	1996, 1997	4	26"	Broad light green fronds, mature up right clump
Dryopteris pycnopteroides		1	0	Died 2023
Dryopteris filix-mas 'Parsley'	2014	5	13"	Finally taken off, lush growth, beautiful crested tips, great addition of the garden
Gymnocarpium oyamense	2007	1	0	Always late ot come up, site too dry Died 2018
Osmunda regalis 'Cristata'		1	0	Died 2020
Osmunda regalis 'Decomposita'	2013	5	6'	Producing spores,large clump
Phegopteris decurive-pinnata	2018	1	0	Died 2019
Phyllitis scolopendrium	1995	5	14"	Thriving, full of spores, the shiny green fronds are a real asset to the Rockery
Phyllitis scolopendrium 'Angustifolum'		5	15"	spreading, lush growth, lots of spores
Polystichum aculeatum	2008, 2010	1	0	Died 2018
Polystichum makinoi	2016	1	0	Died 2018
Polystichum microchlamys	2016	1	0	Died 2018
Polystichum setiferum 'Bevis'	2008	1	0	Died 2018
Polystichum setiferum 'Bevis'	2018	5	10"	Bright green shiny fronds, slow ot grow, lost one over winter
Polystichum 'Divisilobum'	2011	1	0	Died 2018
Dryopteris affinis 'The King'		5	18"	Brillant green fronds with attractive tips on end of pinnae and tips of fronds, lush growth
Cyrtomium macrophyllum	2019	4	9"	Propagated from HFF spores, successfully over-wintered in garden for three years
Location: S South Bed, ES South East Bed, NE North East Bed, R Rockery, N North Bed, C Center Bed				
Rating System: 1 Did not survive, 2 Poor performance, 3 Good performance, 4 Attractive but not thriving, 5 Best performance				